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BEFORE THE 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 

_________________________________________________ 

90-Day Notice of         ) 

                                                                                                   ) 

           )       Docket OST-See Below 

SKYWEST AIRLINES, INC.                             )        March 10, 2022 

           ) 

Under 49 U.S.C. § 41734 and 14 C.F.R. 323 of intent             ) 

to terminate Essential Air Service       ) 

                                                                                                   ) 

_________________________________________________ ) 

 

 

90-DAY NOTICE OF SKYWEST AIRLINES, INC.’S INTENT TO  

TERMINATE ESSENTIAL AIR SERVICE  

 

 

Communications with respect to this document should be addressed to: 

 

 

        Daniel Belmont 

        SkyWest Airlines, Inc. 

        444 South River Road 

        St. George, UT  84790 

        (435) 634-3534 

        Daniel.Belmont@skywest.com 

 

 

March 10, 2022 

 

NOTE:   Objections to this notice of intent to terminate service must be filed on or 

  before March 21, 2022. 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:Daniel.Belmont@skywest.com
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                                                                                                   ) 

           )       Docket OST-See Below 
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           ) 
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                                                                                                   ) 

_________________________________________________ ) 

 

90-DAY NOTICE OF SKYWEST AIRLINES, INC’S INTENT TO 

TERMINATE ESSENTIAL AIR SERVICE  

 

SkyWest Airlines, Inc. hereby gives 90 days’ notice, pursuant to 49 U.S.C. § 41734 and 14 

C.F.R. Part 323, of its intent to terminate Essential Air Service (“EAS”) at: 

 Alamosa, CO – OST-1997-2960 

 Pueblo, CO – OST-1999-6589 

 Fort Dodge, IA – OST-2001-10682 

 Mason City, IA – OST-2001-10684 

 Sioux City, IA – OST-2006-23932 

 Dodge City, KS – OST-1998-3502 

 Hays, KS – OST-1998-3497 

 Liberal, KS – OST-1998-3498 

 Salina, KS – OST-2002-11376 

 Paducah, KY – OST-2009-0299 

 Decatur, IL – OST-2006-23929 

 Houghton, MI – OST-2009-0302 

 Muskegon, MI – OST-2009-0301 

 Cape Girardeau, MO – OST-1996-1559 

 Fort Leonard Wood, MO – OST-1996-1167 

 Joplin, MO – OST-2006-23932 

 Meridian, MS – OST-2008-0112 

 Hattiesburg, MS – OST-2001-10685 

 Devils Lake, ND – OST-1997-2785 

 Jamestown, ND – OST-1997-2785 

 Kearney, NE – OST-1996-1715 

 North Platte, NE – OST-1999-5173 
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 Scottsbluff, NE – OST-2003-14535 

 Johnstown, PA – OST-2002-11451 

 Victoria, TX – OST-2005-20454 

 Shenandoah, VA – OST-2002-11378 

 Eau Claire, WI – OST-2009-0306 

 Clarksburg, WV – OST-2005-20736 

 Lewisburg, WV – OST-2003-15553 

  

  

In support of this notice, SkyWest Airlines, Inc. states as follows: 

1.  SkyWest Airlines, Inc.’s principal place of business is 444 South River Road, St. 

George, Utah 84790 

2. SkyWest Airlines, Inc. holds a certificate of public convenience and necessity, 

authorizing it to engage in scheduled air transportation of persons, property, and mail. 

3. The Department made the most recent EAS determination for SkyWest Airlines, Inc. in 

the Orders listed above. 

4. Although SkyWest Airlines, Inc. would prefer to continue providing scheduled air 

service to these cities, the pilot staffing challenges across the airline industry preclude us 

from doing so. 

WHEREFORE:  SkyWest Airlines, Inc. gives 90 days’ notice of its intent to terminate essential 

air service on or before June 10, 2022. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
_______________________ 

Daniel Belmont, Director – Market Development 

SkyWest Airlines, Inc. 

444 South River Road 

St. George, UT  84790 

(435) 634-3534 

Daniel.Belmont@skywest.com  

 

mailto:Daniel.Belmont@skywest.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 

 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing 90-day notice of SkyWest Airlines, Inc’s intent to 

terminate Essential Air Service to the cities named, has been served this date to the following 

persons, by first class mail, postage prepaid and electronic mail. 

 

 

 

 
___________________________ 

Daniel Belmont 

 

 

Kevin D. Schlemmer 

Associate Director, Essential Air Service 

Office of Aviation Analysis 

U.S. Department of Transportation 

1200 New Jersey Ave SE 

Washington, DC  20590 

 

Mayor Ty Coleman 

300 Hunt Avenue 

Alamosa, CO  81101 

tcoleman@ci.alamosa.co.us  

 

Will Hickman 

Airport Manager 

2490 State Avenue 

Alamosa, CO  81101 

whickman@alamosacounty.org  

 

Mayor Nicholas S. Gradisar 

1 City Hall Place 

Pueblo, CO  81003 

mayor@pueblo.us  

 

Greg Pedroza 

Airport Manager 

31201 Bryan Circle 

Pueblo, CO  81001 

gpedroza@pueblo.us 

mailto:tcoleman@ci.alamosa.co.us
mailto:whickman@alamosacounty.org
mailto:mayor@pueblo.us
mailto:gpedroza@pueblo.us
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Mayor Matt Bemrich 

819 1st Avenue S 

Fort Dodge, IA  50501 

mbemrich@fortdodgeiowa.org  

 

Rhonda Chambers 

Airport Manager 

1639 Nelson Ave., Suite 2 

Fort Dodge, IA  50501 

rchambers@fortdodgeiowa.org 

Mayor Bill Schickel 

10 First St. NW 

Mason City, IA  50401 

mayor@masoncity.net  

 

David Sims 

Airport Manager 

Box 1484 

Mason City, IA  50402 

dsims@masoncity.net  

 

Mayor Bob Scott 

405 6th Street 

Sioux City, IA  51102 

 

Mike Collett 

mcollett@sioux-city.org  

 

Mayor E. Kent Smoll 

806 N. 2nd  Avenue 

Dodge City, KS  67801 

Ksmoll70@hotmail.com  

 

Kellie Enlow 

Airport Manager 

100 Airport Road 

Dodge City, KS  67801 

kellie@dodgecity.org  

 

Mayor Mason Ruder 

P.O. Box 490 

Hays, KS  67601 

mruderhays@gmail.com  

mailto:mbemrich@fortdodgeiowa.org
mailto:rchambers@fortdodgeiowa.org
mailto:mayor@masoncity.net
mailto:dsims@masoncity.net
mailto:mcollett@sioux-city.org
mailto:Ksmoll70@hotmail.com
mailto:kellie@dodgecity.org
mailto:mruderhays@gmail.com
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Jamie Salter 

Airport Manager 

Box 490 

Hays, KS  67601 

jsalter@haysusa.com  

 

Mayor Connie Seigrist 

324 N. Kansas Ave. 

Liberal, KS  67901 

e-mail@heyconniehey.com  

 

Brian Fornwalt 

Airport Manager 

P.O. Box 2199 

Liberal, KS  67905 

Brian.fornwalt@cityofliberal.org  

 

Mayor Trent W. Davis 

300 West Ash 

Salina, KS  67402 

citycommission@salina.org  

 

Tim Rogers 

trogers@salair.org  

 

Mayor George P. Bray 

300 S. 5th St. 

Paducah, KY 42002 

gbray@paducahky.gov  

 

Dennis Rouleau 

dennis@flybarkley.com  

 

Mayor Julie Moore Wolfe 

1 Gary K. Anderson Plaza 

Decatur, IL  62523 

JMoore-Wolfe@decaturil.gov  

 

Tim Wright 

Airport Manager 

910 S. Airport Rd. 

Decatur, IL  62521 

twright@decparks.com  

 

mailto:jsalter@haysusa.com
mailto:e-mail@heyconniehey.com
mailto:Brian.fornwalt@cityofliberal.org
mailto:citycommission@salina.org
mailto:trogers@salair.org
mailto:gbray@paducahky.gov
mailto:dennis@flybarkley.com
mailto:JMoore-Wolfe@decaturil.gov
mailto:twright@decparks.com
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Mayor Robert Backon 

616 Shelden Ave. 

Houghton, MI 49931 

 

Dennis Hext 

dhext@cmxairport.com  

 

Mayor Ken Johnson 

933 Terrace St. 

Muskegon, MI  49440 

Ken.johnson@shorelinecity.com  

 

Joel Burgess 

Airport Manager 

99 Sinclair Dr. 

Norton Shores, MI  49441 

jburgess@f3airport.com  

 

Mayor Bob Fox 

44 North Lorimier 

Cape Girardeau, MO  63701 

bfox@cityofcape.org  

 

Katrina Amos 

Airport Manager 

P.O. Box 617 

Cape Girardeau, MO  63702 

kamos@CityofCapeGirardeau.org  

 

 

Mayor George A. Lauritson 

194 Eastlawn Avenue 

St. Robert, MO  65584 

Gmayor18@yahoo.com  

 

Mayor Jerry Brown 

100 Tremont Center 

Waynesville, MO  65583 

mayor@waynesvillemo.org  

 

Dorsey Newcomb 

Airport Manager 

197 Replacement Avenue 

Fort Leonard Wood, MO  65473 

mailto:dhext@cmxairport.com
mailto:Ken.johnson@shorelinecity.com
mailto:jburgess@f3airport.com
mailto:bfox@cityofcape.org
mailto:kamos@CityofCapeGirardeau.org
mailto:Gmayor18@yahoo.com
mailto:mayor@waynesvillemo.org
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Dorsey.newcomb@leonardwoodinstitute.org  

 

Mayor Ryan Stanley 

602 S. Main St. 

Joplin, MO 64801 

Ryan.stanley@joplinmo.org  

 

Steve Stockham 

sstockham@joplinmo.org  

 

Mayor Jimmie Smith 

601 23rd Avenue 

Meridian, MS 39301 

cityhall@meridianms.org  

 

Tom Williams 

twilliams@meridianairport.com  

 

Mayor Toby Barker 

200 Forrest Street 

Hattiesburg, MS 39401 

mayor@hattiesburgms.com  

 

Tom Heanue 

tom.heanue@flypib.com  

 

Mayor Richard Johnson 

107 19th Street NE 

Devils Lake, ND 58301 

dickj@dvlnd.com  

 

John Nord 

manager@devilslakeairport.com  

 

Mayor Dwaine Heinrich 

102 3rd Avenue SE 

Jamestown, ND 58401 

dheinrich@jamestownnd.gov  

 

Katie Hemmer 

jmsairport@daktel.com  

 

Mayor Stanley Clouse 

18 East 22nd Street 

Kearney, NE 68847 

mayor@kearneygov.org  

mailto:Dorsey.newcomb@leonardwoodinstitute.org
mailto:Ryan.stanley@joplinmo.org
mailto:sstockham@joplinmo.org
mailto:cityhall@meridianms.org
mailto:twilliams@meridianairport.com
mailto:mayor@hattiesburgms.com
mailto:tom.heanue@flypib.com
mailto:dickj@dvlnd.com
mailto:manager@devilslakeairport.com
mailto:dheinrich@jamestownnd.gov
mailto:jmsairport@daktel.com
mailto:mayor@kearneygov.org
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Michael Morgan 

mmorgan@kearneygov.org  

 

Mayor Brandon A. Kelliher 

211 West 3rd Street 

North Platte, NE  69101 

info@ci.north-platte.ne.us  

 

Sam Seafeldt 

Airport Manager 

5400 E Lee Bird Dr. 

North Platte, NE  69101 

lbfmanager@outlook.com  

 

Mayor Jeanne McKerrigan 

2525 Circle Dr. 

Scottsbluff, NE  69361 

jmckerrigan@scottsbluff.org  

 

Raul Aguallo 

Airport Manager 

250023 Airport Terminal St., Suite 10 

Scottsbluff, NE  69361 

raguallo@flyscottsbluff.com  

 

Mayor Frank Janakovic 

401 Main Street 

Johnstown, PA 15901 

 

Cory Cree 

ccree@flyjst.com  

 

Mayor Jeff Bauknight 

105 West Juan Linn St. 

Victoria, TX 77901 

jbauknight@victoriatx.gov  

 

Lenny Llerena 

vllerena@vctx.ort  

 

Mayor Clinton O. Lucas, Jr. 

426 First Street 

Shenandoah, VA 22849 

 

mailto:mmorgan@kearneygov.org
mailto:info@ci.north-platte.ne.us
mailto:lbfmanager@outlook.com
mailto:jmckerrigan@scottsbluff.org
mailto:raguallo@flyscottsbluff.com
mailto:ccree@flyjst.com
mailto:jbauknight@victoriatx.gov
mailto:vllerena@vctx.ort
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Heather Ream 

hream@flyshd.com  

 

Mayor Kerry Kincaid 

203 S. Farwell St. 

Eau Claire, WI 54702 

Kerry.kincaid@EC-citycouncil.com  

 

Charity Zich 

Charity.Zich@chippewavalleyairport.com  

 

Mayor James Marino 

222 W. Main St. 

Clarksburg, WV 26301 

jamesm@cityofclarksburgwv.com 

 

Rick Rock 

rrock@flyckb.com  

 

Mayor Beverly White 

119 West Washington St. 

Lewisburg, WV 24901 

mayor@lewisburg-wv.com  

 

Brian Belcher 

Brianb@gvairport.com  

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:hream@flyshd.com
mailto:Kerry.kincaid@EC-citycouncil.com
mailto:Charity.Zich@chippewavalleyairport.com
mailto:jamesm@cityofclarksburgwv.com
mailto:rrock@flyckb.com
mailto:mayor@lewisburg-wv.com
mailto:Brianb@gvairport.com

